Table 6. Project IRR in two scenarios

 Project IRR
Without ERUs 4.66%

With ERUs 4.78%

Benchmark value 9.93%

For comparison – the average IRR on new natural gas based cogeneration power plants is about 8-10%.

However, EU structural funds are available for new cogeneration plants (up to 50% from all investments)

but not for wind power projects in Lithuania. With the EU structural support IRR of new cogeneration

plants jumps up to around 15%. This fact makes cogeneration option more attractive for the investors

compared to the wind power.As concrete example may be used the new erected CHP plant (Panevezys

CHP) where the project IRR is 16,2%
10

(Alternative B).

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis shall show whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust

to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.

For the Project, two parameters were selected as sensitive factors to assess the financial attractiveness:

1) Total Investment

2) Annual Electricity Output

There aren't variables which constitute less than 20% and have a material impact on the sensitivity

analysis.

Table 7. Project sensitivity analysis

Investment variation range -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Investments, € th 24 827 26 206 27 585 28 964 30 344

Project IRR 5,41% 5,26% 4,78% 4,13% 3,53%

Energy production variation range -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Energy output, MWh/year 32 361 34 159 35 957 37 755 39 553

Project IRR 3,33% 4,06% 4,78% 5,26% 5,42%

10
 UNFCCC webpage, JI Project – Rudaiciai wind power park, PDDs supporting documentation Enclosure 3 – IRR

for cogeneration plant Panevezys

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
FOR SMALL-SCALE PROJECTS - Version 01.1

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 15

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Figure 4. Project IRR sensitivity

It can be seen from the analysis that the project IRR does not exceed the benchmark IRR when the total